# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6371336

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b> 10/23/2020
AFERO INC.	10/23/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC.
Street Address:	104 LA MESA DRIVE, SUITE 102
City:	PORTOLA VALLEY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94028

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 74**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9497572
Patent Number:	9641400
Patent Number:	9832173
Patent Number:	9894473
Patent Number:	9774497
Patent Number:	9933768
Patent Number:	9729340
Patent Number:	9860681
Patent Number:	9774507
Patent Number:	9704318
Patent Number:	9838390
Patent Number:	9977415
Patent Number:	9978237
Patent Number:	9717012
Patent Number:	9974015
Patent Number:	9847569
Patent Number:	9729528
Patent Number:	9699814
Patent Number:	9917824
Patent Number:	9843929

PATENT REEL: 054256 FRAME: 0299

Patent Number: 9942837   Patent Number: 9503969   Patent Number: 9792799   Patent Number: 9793937   Patent Number: 9858213   Patent Number: 9626543   Patent Number: 9841968	
Patent Number:   9792799     Patent Number:   9793937     Patent Number:   9858213     Patent Number:   9626543	
Patent Number:   9793937     Patent Number:   9858213     Patent Number:   9626543	
Patent Number:   9858213     Patent Number:   9626543	
Patent Number: 9626543	
Patent Number: 9841968	
Patent Number: 9942328	
Patent Number: 9846577	
Application Number: 10291595	
Application Number: 10260765	
Application Number: 10420151	
Application Number: 10045150	
Application Number: 10523672	
Application Number: 10613499	
Application Number: 10454152	
Application Number: 10111070	
Application Number: 10004183	
Application Number: 10146978	
Application Number: 10015766	
Application Number: 10375044	
Application Number: 10149154	
Application Number: 10659961	
Application Number: 10631040	
Application Number: 10470063	
Application Number: 10091242	
Application Number: 10275962	
Application Number: 10447784	
Application Number: 10008086	
Application Number: 10169626	
Application Number: 10362114	
Application Number: 10178530	
Application Number: 10405150	
Application Number: 10171462	
Application Number: 10455452	
Application Number: 10116573	
Application Number: 10044674	
Application Number: 10721208	

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10116549
Application Number:	10248407
Application Number:	10419930
Application Number:	10223101
Application Number:	10178579
Application Number:	10524119
Application Number:	10087063
Application Number:	10455418
Application Number:	10743171
Application Number:	10447786
Application Number:	10343649
Application Number:	10587400
Application Number:	10734703
Application Number:	10581875
Application Number:	16289448
Application Number:	14967754

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)777-4961

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4159811400

Email: nsust@greeneradovsky.com

Correspondent Name: NATASCHA SUST Address Line 1: 1 FRONT STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3200

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49013-2014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY T. KLUGMAN
SIGNATURE:	/JEFFREY T. KLUGMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page1.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page2.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page3.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page4.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page5.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page6.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page7.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page8.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page8.tif source=Afero Inc. IPSA 9-2014#page9.tif



#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of October 23, 2020, by and between AFERO INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC., a Maryland corporation ("<u>Secured Party</u>").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement of even date herewith between Grantor, as borrower, and Secured Party, as lender, as such agreement may from time to time be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified (the "Loan Agreement"), Secured Party has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial accommodations to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Loan Agreement. All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Secured Party is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Secured Party a security interest in substantially all of Grantor's personal property whether presently existing or hereafter acquired. To that end, Grantor has executed in favor of Secured Party the Loan Agreement granting a security interest in all Collateral, and is executing this Agreement with respect to certain items of Intellectual Property, in particular.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. As collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of all of Grantor's present or future Obligations, Grantor hereby grants a security interest and mortgage to Secured Party, as security, in and to Grantor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the following Intellectual Property, now owned or hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now holds or hereafter acquires any interest (all of which shall collectively be called the "<u>Collateral</u>" for purposes of this Agreement):
- (a) Any and all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, held pursuant to the laws of the United States, any State thereof or of any other country; all registrations, applications and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, and State thereof or any other country; all continuations, renewals, or extensions thereof; and any registrations to be issued under any pending applications, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (b) All letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of, or rights corresponding thereto in, the United States or any other country, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country; all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; all petty patents, divisionals, and patents of addition; and all patents to be issued under any such applications, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <a href="Exhibit B">Exhibit B</a> attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");
- (c) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and any applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and

49013/2014 TAP/570033.2 symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

- (d) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringement of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (e) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks, and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (f) All amendments, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks or Patents; and
- (g) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding the foregoing the term "Collateral" shall not include: (a) "intent-to-use" trademarks at all times prior to the first use thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent the granting of a security interest in such "intent to use" trademarks would be contrary to applicable law or (b) any contract, instrument or chattel paper in which Grantor has any right, title or interest if and to the extent such contract, instrument or chattel paper includes a provision containing a restriction on assignment such that the creation of a security interest in the right, title or interest of Grantor therein would be prohibited and would, in and of itself, cause or result in a default thereunder enabling another person party to such contract, instrument or chattel paper to enforce any remedy with respect thereto; provided, however, that the foregoing exclusion shall not apply if (i) such prohibition has been waived or such other person has otherwise consented to the creation hereunder of a security interest in such contract, instrument or chattel paper, or (ii) such prohibition would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-407(a) or 9-408(a) of the UCC, as applicable and as then in effect in any relevant jurisdiction, or any other applicable law (including the Bankruptcy Code) or principles of equity); provided further that immediately upon the ineffectiveness, lapse or termination of any such provision, the term "Collateral" shall include, and Grantor shall be deemed to have granted a security interest in, all its rights, title and interests in and to such contract, instrument or chattel paper as if such provision had never been in effect; and provided further that the foregoing exclusion shall in no way be construed so as to limit, impair or otherwise affect Secured Party's unconditional continuing security interest in and to all rights, title and interests of Grantor in or to any payment obligations or other rights to receive monies due or to become due under any such contract, instrument or chattel paper and in any such monies and other proceeds of such contract, instrument or chattel paper.

- 2. <u>Covenants and Warranties.</u> Grantor represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:
  - (a) Grantor is now the sole owner of the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens:
- (b) During the term of this Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwise encumber any interest in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens;
- (c) To its knowledge, each of the Patents is valid and enforceable, and no part of the Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and no claim has been made that any part of the Collateral violates the rights of any third party;
- (d) Grantor shall deliver to Secured Party within thirty (30) days of the last day of each fiscal quarter, a report signed by Grantor, in form reasonably acceptable to Secured Party, listing any applications or registrations that Grantor has made or filed in respect of any patents, copyrights or trademarks and the status of any outstanding applications or registrations. Grantor shall promptly advise

Secured Party of any material change in the composition of the Collateral, including but not limited to any subsequent ownership right of the Grantor in or to any Trademark, Patent or Copyright not specified in this Agreement;

- (e) Grantor shall use reasonable commercial efforts to (i) protect, defend and maintain the validity and enforceability of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights (ii) detect infringements of the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights and promptly advise Secured Party in writing of material infringements detected and (iii) not allow any material Trademarks, Patents or Copyrights to be abandoned, forfeited or dedicated to the public without the written consent of Secured Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld;
- (f) Grantor shall apply for registration on an expedited basis (to the extent not already registered) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable: (i) those intellectual property rights listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto within thirty (30) days of the date of this Agreement; and (ii) those additional intellectual property rights developed or acquired by Grantor from time to time in connection with any product or service, prior to the sale or licensing of such product or the rendering of such service to any third party (including without limitation revisions or additions to the intellectual property rights listed on such Exhibits A, B and C), except with respect to such rights that Grantor determines in its sole but reasonable commercial judgment need not be registered to protect its own business interests. Grantor shall, from time to time, execute and file such other instruments, and take such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral. Grantor shall give Secured Party notice of all such applications or registrations; and
- (g) Grantor shall not enter into any agreement that would materially impair or conflict with Grantor's obligations hereunder without Secured Party's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Grantor shall not permit the inclusion in any material contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions that could or might in any way prevent the creation of a security interest in Grantor's rights and interests in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts.

#### 3. Further Assurances; Attorney in Fact.

- (a) On a continuing basis, Grantor will make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places in the United States, all such instruments, including appropriate financing and continuation statements and collateral agreements and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Register of Copyrights, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by Secured Party, to perfect Secured Party's security interest in all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Secured Party the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral.
- (b) Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints Secured Party as Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, from time to time in Secured Party's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which Secured Party may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including (i) to modify, in its sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Grantor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Exhibits A, B and C, hereof, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks acquired by Grantor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks in which Grantor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest, (ii) to file, in its sole discretion, one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of Grantor where permitted by law, and (iii) after the occurrence of an Event of Default, subject to the Forbearance Period, to transfer the Collateral into the name of Secured Party or a third party to the extent permitted under the California Uniform Commercial Code.

- 4. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement:
  - (a) An Event of Default under the Loan Agreement; or
- (b) Grantor breaches any warranty or agreement made by Grantor in this Agreement and, as to any breach that is capable of cure, Grantor fails to cure such breach within thirty (30) days of the sooner to occur of Grantor's receipt of notice of such breach from Secured Party or the date on which such breach first becomes known to Grantor.
- 5. <u>Amendments</u>. This Agreement may be amended only by a written instrument signed by both parties hereto, except for amendments permitted under Section 3 hereof to be made by Secured Party alone.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

[Signature Pages Follow]

# [Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above

written. GRANTOR: Address of Grantor: AFERO INC. 4970 & Camiro Real Sto. 210 LOS Altos CA 94022 By: Name: lts: SECURED PARTY: Address of Secured Party: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC. 104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102 By: Portola Valley, CA 94028 Attn: Chief Financial Officer Name: lts:

#### [Signature page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties berete have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. GRANTOR: Address of Grantor: AFERO INC. By: Name: Its: SECURED PARTY: Address of Secured Party: VENTURE LENDING & LEASING IX, INC. 104 La Mesa Drive, Suite 102 Ву: Portola Valley, CA 94028 Attn: Chief Financial Officer Name: David Wanek

Its:

President

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u> <u>Registration Number</u> <u>Registration Date</u>

None.

# EXHIBIT B

# Patents

							America	
1/2/2018	9,860,681	7/7/2016	US-2016-0198465-A1	1/6/2015	14/590,708	Granted	United States of	9835P013
8/8/2017	9,729,340	7/7/2016	US-2016-0197786-A1	1/6/2015	14/590,719	Granted	United States of America	9835P009
4/3/2018	9,933,768	7/7/2016	US-2016-0195881-A1	1/6/2015	14/590,686	Granted	United States of America	9835P007
9/26/2017	9,774,497	7/7/2016	US-2016-0197772-A1	1/6/2015	14/590,663	Granted	United States of America	9835P006
2/13/2018	9,894,473	7/20/2017	US-2017-0208432-A1	3/29/2017	15/473,423	Granted	United States of America	9835P005D
5/14/2019	10,291,595	5/31/2018	US-2018-0152420-A1	11/28/2017	15/824,173	Granted	United States of America	9835P004C
11/28/2017	9,832,173	6/23/2016	US-2016-0182459-A1	12/18/2014	14/575,463	Granted	United States of America	9835P004
5/2/2017	9,641,400	5/26/2016	US-2016-0149767-A1	11/21/2014	14/550,735	Granted	United States of America	9835P002
11/15/2016	9,497,572	5/26/2016	US-2016-0147506-A1	11/21/2014	14/550,667	Granted	United States of America	9835P001
Issue Date	Patent Number	Publication Date	Publication No.	Filing Date	App No.	App Status	Country Name	Case Number

_			,		Т					
	9835P023	9835P022C	9835P022	9835P020C	9835P020	9835P019	9835P018	9835P017	9835P016	9835P015
	United States of America									
	Granted									
	14/791,362	15/960,358	14/791,361	15/828,665	14/675,715	14/673,582	14/673,551	14/673,837	14/675,285	14/590,799
	7/3/2015	4/23/2018	7/3/2015	12/1/2017	3/31/2015	3/30/2015	3/30/2015	3/30/2015	3/31/2015	1/6/2015
	US-2017-0004692-A1	US-2018-0246484-A1	US-2017-0005820-A1	US-2018-0167392-A1	US-2016-0294828-A1	US-2016-0292938-A1	US-2016-0295364-A1	US-2016-0295616-A1	US-2016-0291615-A1	US-2016-0197798-A1
	1/5/2017	8/30/2018	1/5/2017	6/14/2018	10/6/2016	10/6/2016	10/6/2016	10/6/2016	10/6/2016	7/7/2016
	9,978,237	10,613,499	9,977,415	10,523,672	9,838,390	9,704,318	10,045,150	10,420,151	10,260,765	9,774,507
	5/22/2018	4/7/2020	5/22/2018	12/31/2019	12/5/2017	7/11/2017	8/7/2018	9/17/2019	4/16/2019	9/26/2017

	_	_	_	_		_	_		
9835P032	9835P031	9835P030C	9835P030	9835P029	9835P029C	9835P028	9835P027	9835P026	9835P025
United States of America									
Granted									
14/799,422	14/791,373	15/670,306	14/791,371	14/791,370	15/845,592	14/791,365	14/791,364	14/727,811	14/727,804
7/14/2015	7/3/2015	8/7/2017	7/3/2015	7/3/2015	12/18/2017	7/3/2015	7/3/2015	6/1/2015	6/1/2015
US-2017-0017822-A1	US-2017-0006643-A1	US-2017-0339120-A1	US-2017-0006003-A1	US-2017-0005390-A1	US-2018-0108973-A1	US-2017-0006595-A1	US-2017-0006411-A1	US-2016-0353305-A1	US-2016-0345516-A1
1/19/2017	1/5/2017	11/23/2017	1/5/2017	1/5/2017	4/19/2018	1/5/2017	1/5/2017	12/1/2016	12/1/2016
10,146,978	9,699,814	10,375,044	9,729,528	9,847,569	10,454,152	9,974,015	10,111,070	9,717,012	10,004,183
12/4/2018	7/4/2017	8/6/2019	8/8/2017	12/19/2017	10/22/2019	5/15/2018	10/23/2018	7/25/2017	6/26/2018

							of America	
10,091,242		6/15/2017	US-2017-0171747-A1	12/14/2015	14/967,627	Granted	United	9835P039
							of America	
10,470,063		5/4/2017	US-2017-0127304-A1	10/30/2015	14/927,701	Granted	United States	9835P038
							America	
9,303,969		NOTIE	NOTE E	0/23/2013	14/000,414	Granted	States	90007007
0000	_	Name			2000	O in the L	America	0000
9,942,837		3/16/2017	US-2017-0078954-A1	11/22/2016	15/358,596	Granted	United States of	9835P037C
	_						America	
10,659,961		6/20/2019	US-2019-0191302-A1	12/4/2018	16/209,843	Granted	United States	9835P036C2
	T						America	
							States of	
10,149,154		4/12/2018	US-2018-0103371-A1	12/11/2017	15/837,988	Granted	United	9835P036C
							of America	
9,843,929		2/23/2017	US-2017-0055148-A1	8/21/2015	14/832,905	Granted	United States	9835P036
							America	
10,631,040		0/102/61/0	US-2017-0171807-A1	12/14/21	14/966,724	Granted	States	98307030
							America	
							States of	
9,917,824		6/15/2017	US-2017-0171181-A1	12/14/2015	14/968,684	Granted	United	9835P034
							of America	
10,015,766		1/19/2017	US-2017-0019873-A1	7/14/2015	14/799,436	Granted	United	9835P033

		ဖွ	و ي	<u>ဖွ</u>	<u>ဖ</u> ွ	<u>ဖ</u> ွ	ဖွ	ဖွ	يو	٥
	9835P050	9835P049	9835P047	9835P046	9835P045	9835P044	9835P042C	9835P042	9835P041	0000
America	United States of	United States of America	States of America							
	Granted	Granted	Allowed	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Giailed
	14/968,868	14/927,732	14/967,754	14/967,702	14/967,738	14/967,703	15/785,038	14/967,651	14/967,644	14/307,004
	12/14/2015	10/30/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	10/16/2017	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	1,100
	US-2017-0171165-A1	US-2017-0126262-A1	US-2017-0171178-A1	US-2017-0171204-A1	US-2017-0171314-A1	US-2017-0169264-A1	US-2018-0053391-A1	US-2017-0169688-A1	US-2017-0171313-A1	000000
	6/15/2017	5/4/2017	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	2/22/2018	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	0/10/2017
	9,858,213	9,793,937		10,178,530	10,362,114	10,169,626	10,008,086	9,792,799	10,447,784	10,273,302
	1/2/2018	10/17/2017		1/8/2019	7/23/2019	1/1/2019	6/26/2018	10/17/2017	10/15/2019	4/00/2018

983	983	983	983	983	983	983	983	983	983
9835P059C	9835P059	9835P058	9835P057C	9835P057	9835P056	9835P054	9835P053	9835P052	9835P051
United States of America									
Granted									
15/838,337	15/172,459	15/081,701	16/055,375	14/987,253	14/968,798	14/967,964	14/967,870	14/967,820	14/968,290
12/11/2017	6/3/2016	3/25/2016	8/6/2018	1/4/2016	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015	12/14/2015
US-2018-0181385-A1	US-2017-0351504-A1	US-2017-0280395-A1	US-2019-0109816-A1	US-2017-0195318-A1	None	US-2017-0171090-A1	US-2017-0171778-A1	US-2017-0171196-A1	US-2017-0171728-A1
6/28/2018	12/7/2017	9/28/2017	4/11/2019	7/6/2017	None	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	6/15/2017	6/15/2017
10,248,407	9,841,968	10,116,549	10,721,208	10,044,674	9,626,543	10,116,573	10,455,452	10,171,462	10,405,150
4/2/2019	12/12/2017	10/30/2018	7/21/2020	8/7/2018	4/18/2017	10/30/2018	10/22/2019	1/1/2019	9/3/2019

							America	
8/11/2020	10,743,171	3/19/2020	US-2020-0092701-A1	9/14/2018	16/132,184	Granted	United States	9835P071
10/22/2018	10,433,410	11/1/2010	03-2010-03108030-A1	4/2//2017	19,490,910	Giailled	States of America	90007
<u>:</u> [	10 17 110	0000	10 0010010 11	7/07/07/2	17/00000		America	
10/2/2018	10,087,063	7/26/2018	US-2018-0208448-A1	1/20/2017	15/411,648	Granted	United States of	9835P068
12/31/2019	10,524,119	5/24/2018	US-2018-0146367-A1	11/23/2016	15/360,850	Granted	United States of America	9835P067
							of America	
1/8/2019	10,178,579	4/26/2018	US-2018-0116004-A1	10/21/2016	15/299,716	Granted	United States	9835P066
							America	
3/5/2019	10,223,101	5/3/2018	US-2018-0121192-A1	12/18/2017	15/845,312	Granted	United States of	9835P065C
							ot America	
12/19/2017	9,846,577	12/7/2017	US-2017-0351505-A1	6/3/2016	15/172,520	Granted	United States	9835P065
							America	
4/10/2018	9,942,328	11/30/2017	US-2017-0342741-A1	5/27/2016	15/167,848	Granted	United States	9835P064
							of America	
3/3/2020	10,581,875	11/30/2017	US-2017-0346836-A1	5/27/2016	15/167,817	Granted	United States	9835P063
9/17/2019	10,419,930	11/30/2017	US-2017-0347264-A1	5/27/2016	15/167,799	Granted	United States of America	9835P062
	-	•				•	-	

9835P079 Un Sta of	9835P075 Un State of An	9835P074 Ur Standard Of Of An	9835P073 Un State of Am	9835P072   Ur Str of An
United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America	United States of America
Allowed	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted
16/289,448	15/894,594	15/894,586	15/791,256	16/132,210
2/28/2019	2/12/2018	2/12/2018	10/23/2017	9/14/2018
	US-2019-0252759-A1	US-2019-0253243-A1	US-2019-0118767-A1	None
	8/15/2019	8/15/2019	4/25/2019	None
	10,734,703   8/4/2020	10,587,400 3/10/2020	10,343,649 7/9/2019	10,447,786   10/15/2019
	8/4/2020	3/10/2020	7/9/2019	10/15/2019

# EXHIBIT C

# Trademarks

# Afero, Inc.

#### Trademark Status Report (by mark)

Trademark	Country	Class	App. Date	Арр. №.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status
AFERO	EUTM	43, 42, 45	10/15/2015	014669525	3/9/2016	014689525	Registered
AFERO	Japan	41, 42, 45	10/20/2015	2015196913	1/22/2016	5821466	Registered
AFERO	United States	41, 42, 45	7/15/2015	88694279	8/16/2016	5923909	Registered
AFERO (and design)	EUTM	41, 42, 45	4/27/2016	015380298	9/26/2016	915386298	Registered
AFERO (and design)	Japan	41, 42, 45	4/28/2016	2016048195	8/26/2016	5877364	Registered
AFERO (and design)	South Korea	41, 42, 45	4/28/2016	4120166619929			Pending
AFERO (and design)	United States	41, 42, 45	11/4/2015	36309699	7/25/2017	5251788	Registered
POWERED BY AFERO	United States	41, 42, 45	12/18/2015	86850667	:	 :	Pending

49013/2014

**PATENT REEL: 054256 FRAME: 0318** 

**RECORDED: 10/27/2020**